
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 29th March, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Room G4, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, Cheshire 

CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.



4. Payment of Commuted Sum to Adactus Housing Group Ltd  (Pages 1 - 4)

To consider the payment of a commuted sum for the delivery of affordable housing in 
Smallwood.

5. Cheshire East Borough Design Guide - Consultation  (Pages 5 - 34)

To consider carrying out a pubic consultation exercise on the Draft Cheshire East Borough 
Design Guide, the Sustainability Assessment, and the Habitat Regulations Assessment.

6. Brereton Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to make the Plan  (Pages 35 - 38)

To confirm the making of this Plan.

7. Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan  (Pages 39 - 42)

To confirm the making of this Plan.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING AND PLANNING

Date of Meeting: 29 March 2016
Report of: Executive Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity
Subject/Title: Payment of commuted sum to Adactus Housing Group Ltd.
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ainsley Arnold

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The Council’s policy on commuted sums was approved by Cabinet on 1 July 
2014 which outlined the process for spending commuted sums for affordable 
housing provision across Cheshire East. When it is accepted that 
developments are either unable or unsuitable to provide on-site delivery of 
affordable housing then off-site contributions may be acceptable to be used 
to help enable affordable housing to be delivered elsewhere in the local 
area. 

1.2 In July 2013 Cheshire East Council received a payment of £239,400 as an 
off-site contribution towards affordable housing. This payment was agreed 
by way of Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. The terms 
of the payment provided a cascade which meant that the monies should 
firstly be spent within the parish of Smallwood. In line with the Council’s 
policy on commuted sums this could then be spent within the wider area if no 
suitable sites were available in Smallwood at the time of expenditure.

1.3 In February 2014, Planning Application 13/2427C - Land off, Congleton Rd, 
Smallbrook, Sandbach, Cheshire, CW11 2YH, received Full Planning 
Permission. This is a development of 14 dwellings, 11 of which are to be 
affordable. Whilst this is a Rural Exception Site and should provide 100% 
affordable housing without the 3 dwellings for open-market sale the site is 
undeliverable. This information was supported by a financial viability 
assessment submitted with the original planning application.

1.4 We have been informed by Adactus Housing Group Ltd. a Registered 
Provider of Social Housing (RP) that they have agreed to purchase the 11 
affordable dwellings on this development. By way of a letter received by the 
Council on 28th January 2016, an application has been made by Adactus to 
use the available commuted sum to enable the delivery of these affordable 
dwellings. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that:

2.2 Payment of the £239,400 commuted sum is made to Adactus Housing Group 
Ltd. to enable the delivery of affordable housing in Smallwood.



3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The payment of this sum would ensure the delivery of affordable housing in 
Smallwood on a site which has not yet been developed - despite it gaining 
planning approval in early 2014. We are aware that the developer, MCI 
Developments, have approached a number of RPs who are active within 
Cheshire East, but until now have not received a suitable offer which would 
enable the development to be built. 

3.2      In 2012 a Rural Housing Needs Survey was carried out for Smallwood which 
evidenced that there was a local need for affordable housing within the parish. 
Information taken from the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2013 
(SHMA) and from Cheshire Home Choice also demonstrates that there is a 
current need for affordable housing within Smallwood.

3.2 As the money is to be spent towards affordable housing delivery on a site 
within the parish of Smallwood it satisfies the terms of the Planning Obligation 
and falls within the first cascade of this agreement. The use of this sum also 
meets the criteria set out in the Council’s policy for commuted sums.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Brereton Rural.

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Cllr J Wray. 

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The use of this commuted sum towards this development meets the criteria 
outlined in the agreed Planning Obligation and 
[...]
 this case there is no Council owned 
site in Smallwood which would be suitable for use of this commuted sum and 
as such existing planning applications in Smallwood have been considered, in 
line with the policy on commuted sums (this conforms with the second priority 
set out in the policy).

9.0 Risk Management

9.1 Risk that the properties will go to people who are not local to the area or are 
unaffordable will be managed by ensuring that the affordable housing is 
available in perpetuity to people with a connection to Cheshire East. The 
homes will be owned and operated by an RP who will allocate the properties 
to those with a local connection to the area.

9.2 Should the money not be provided to Adactus Housing Group, there is a real 
possibility that the affordable housing proposed for this site will not be brought 
forward and the permission will lapse. 

10.0 Background

10.1    An off-site affordable housing payment of £239,400 was received by the       
Council in July 2013 following planning approvals on the site Land at, Moss 
End Farm, Smallwood (11/0627C & 12/2197C). The details of the Planning 
Obligation firstly state that this sum should be spent to allow delivery of 
affordable housing within the Smallwood parish.



10.2 The site for which this report proposes use of the commuted sum for 
affordable housing delivery lies within the Smallwood parish and received Full 
Planning Permission (13/2427C) in February 2014. 

10.3    This is a Rural Exception Site and the development will provide 11 much 
needed affordable homes for people with a local connection to Cheshire East. 
Without the use of this commuted sum this site would not be financially viable 
and could not be developed. Recent announcements from the Homes and 
Communities Agency mean that there will no longer be any available funding 
for social/affordable rented properties and as such this sum is required to 
ensure that these dwellings are built.

10.4    On 28th January 2016 the Council received an application from Adactus 
Housing Group Ltd. for use of the commuted sum towards affordable housing 
delivery at this site following their agreement to purchase the affordable 
dwellings from the developer.  

10.5    It is determined by the Council’s Strategic Housing department that this site is 
the most suitable for the use of this commuted sum due to the location of the 
site and level of housing need within the local area.

11.0 Access to Information

11.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the Report writer:

Name: Sam Hyde
Designation: Development Officer
Tel No: 01270 685646
Email: Sam.hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:Sam.hyde@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Version 8

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 29th March 2016

Report: Cheshire East Borough Design Guide public consultation

Subject/Title:  Cheshire East Borough Design Guide – authority to undertake 
public consultation

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Ainsley Arnold Housing and Planning Portfolio Holder

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This matter was reported to joint Portfolio Holders Cllrs Rachel Bailey and 
Ainsley Arnold on 12th January, 2016, whereby approval was given to 
proceed with public consultation upon the Draft Cheshire East Design 
Guide Supplementary Planning Document.

1.2 Subsequent to that decision, upon review of the Cheshire East Council 
constitution, it was identified that Supplementary Planning Documents 
(SPDs) should be reported to Strategic Planning Board, prior to reporting to 
the Portfolio Holder.  Hence, the matter is being brought back to Portfolio 
Holder, following the Strategic Planning Board to be held on 23rd March 
2016.

1.3 Cheshire East is a unique and treasured place, but one experiencing 
significant pressure for change. Securing high quality design and protecting 
the character of Cheshire East are key Council and community priorities.  In 
response, the Council will be implementing a number of measures, 
i
[...]
he 
amendments after the public consultation. The SA/HRA will also be 
consulted upon publically alongside the Draft Design Guide. 

1.8 The consultation period shall be 6 weeks, commencing on 5th April, with the 
intention of then amending as required and seeking adoption within the 
requirements of the Council’s constitution as soon as possible thereafter.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That officers be authorised to conduct public consultation on the Draft 
Cheshire East Borough Design Guide and the Sustainability Assessment 
and Habitat Regulations Assessment

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The design guide has been through extensive informal testing and iteration 
involving a variety of stakeholders, primarily within Cheshire East Council.  
It has also been presented to elected members at joint officer/member 
workshops and also to representatives of the development industry via 
separate tailored events.

3.2 Officers feel confident that, the Draft Design Guide SPD and the associated 
SA/HRA is ready to be consulted upon publically.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All



Version 8

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The Guidance will form part of the Local Plan, supporting initially the saved 
policies within the Legacy Local Plans.  Once the Local Plan Strategy (LPS) 
has been adopted, the SPD will be updated to relate to policies within the 
LPS and subsequent site allocation and Development Management 
Policies.

6.2 The future impacts of the Design Guide SPD cut across 4 of the 5 Core 
outcomes of the Council’s 3 year corporate plan (Outcomes 1, 2, 4 and 5).  

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 The design guide has been developed to consider the design implications of 
development for both rural and urban communities.  This should mean that 
developments in rural communities will also be better designed and be 
required to relate far more positively to the character of the place.  Where 
development is not of the requisite quality, then the Design Guide SPD, in 
support of Local Plan Policy, provides justification to refuse instances of 
poor design as part of the planning balance.

8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 The guide has been prepared using consultants via a Cabinet budget 
allocation of £50,000.  It is anticipated that the total cost of preparing the 
design guide will not exceed this. There are additional costs required to 
undertake the press notices as required in the Local Plan Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) over and above preparation costs for the 
Design Guide itself.  These amount to £1576 and will be funded from 
Development Management budget. The funding for the consultation will 
also be funded from the Development Management budget.

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 The Cheshire East Borough Design Guide SPD will be a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications for new housing 
development.  

As a proposed SPD there are requirements in terms of public consultation 
and Sustainability Assessment and Habitat Regulations Assessment.  The 
Draft SPD must be consulted upon for at least 4 weeks and comments 
should be taken into account in adopting the SPD and details set out in an 
adoption statement.  As noted above the SA/HRAs have been prepared and 
will be consulted upon alongside the Draft Design Guide SPD.

10.0 Risk Management 

10.1 The process undertaken in preparing the Design Guide by specifically 
targeting and engaging with internal and external stakeholders, Councillors, 



Version 8

Parishes and Developers and agents, and the undertaking of some soft 
testing of the Guidance as it has evolved has reduced the potential for 
requiring significant alteration to the Design Guide post consultation, before 
adoption.

11.0 Background and Options

11.1 Cheshire East has a high quality built and natural environment, which is an 
important part of what makes the Borough attractive and successful.  
However, this also makes it a focus for development interest and the 
associated pressure for change, whilst the Local Plan Strategy sets out 
ambitious plans for growth. .  It is crucial for the quality of new development 
to be high, so as not to erode the character of the Borough and undermine 
its success and the quality of life it provides. 

11.2 The Local Plan Strategy identifies the future production of a Design Guide 
SPD to support its design policies. However, the design guide has been 
brought forward in response to the number of development applications 
being proposed in advance of the Local Plan being adopted. 

11.3 There will be a requirement in the short term for the SPD to relate to the 
Saved Policies in the Legacy Plans in order that it can be adopted in 
advance of the Local Plan, but the intention is that, ultimately, it will relate to 
the new Local Plan.

 
11.4 The design guide focuses on new housing.  It has been divided into 2 

volumes: volume 1 sets out the character of Cheshire East and the process 
for delivering design quality, whilst volume 2 provides the practical design 
guidance on a range of topics that impact on design quality.   

11.5 Volume 1 is a very important document and has been written to provide the 
context for not only housing design but also any future additional design 
guidance.

11.6 An important element in securing the Council’s design objectives is to set 
out concisely the varying elements of the character of Cheshire East.  This 
forms a solid basis to inform both the detailed design guidance, but also to 
enable developers and designers to gain a sound understanding of the 
place.

11.7 The guidance also places significant emphasis on process, steering 
developers toward designing new development in the appropriate way, 
including the use of Design Codes.  It also sets out expectations in regard 
to how Design and Access Statements are prepared and their content.

11.8 The second volume of the design guidance is topic based and leads users 
through various layers of design thinking and best practice. 

i working with the grain of the place, 
ii urban design, 



Version 8

iii street design, green infrastructure and landscape,
iv sustainable design and lastly,
v quality of life.

Each chapter is concluded by case studies of best practice and a quality 
checklist, to assist the assessment of a proposal and its performance.  The 
guide has been written to dovetail with Building for Life 12, the industry 
standard on designing better quality homes and neighbourhoods.

11.9 The Design Guide has been developed involving a number of stakeholders 
with a general stakeholder group covering multiple disciplines, and a 
technical working group including highways and adoption, drainage and 
open space and streetscape.  These working groups have been invaluable 
in building consensus in relation to topics that previously have been areas 
of disagreement, often resulting in poor quality design solutions.

11.10 Members and officers were introduced to the Design Guide at three 
workshop sessions in October, whilst the developers and agents had a 
preview of the guide at two recent events, following which we have received 
some feedback. It was felt important to gauge their reaction to the guide at 
this stage.  The Design Guide wasintroduced to communities at the Parish 
Conference event on the 10th December. Neighbourhood Planning Groups 
had the chance to discuss the Design Guide at the recent Neighbourhood 
Planning conference held on 4th March

11.11 It is considered that, the Draft Design Guide SPD and associated SA/HRA 
should now be consulted upon with the Cheshire East community. 

  

12.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer or via the following link:

http://preview-cheshireeast.contensis.com/planning/cheshire-east-borough-
design-guide.aspx

Name: David Hallam
Designation: Principal Conservation officer 
Tel No: 01625
[...]
eighbourhood Plan and adopt it as 
part of the Development Plan.

3.5 The referendum was held on 10th March and returned a positive vote in favour of 
using the neighbourhood plan to help determine planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area. The Council must now ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan and 
thereby enable it to become part of the development plan for the area that it 
covers.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Brereton Rural

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Councillor John Wray

5.0 Policy Implications 

5.1 The Neighbourhood Plan for Brereton contains a series of policies that will be 
used when considering planning applications that are located within the defined 
Neighbourhood Area. Once ‘made’ the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan forms part 
of the statutory development plan and becomes, alongside the  adopted Local 
Plan, the starting point for determining relevant planning applications in that area.

6.0 Implications for Rural Communities

6.1 Brereton is a rural parish and the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan addresses a number of 
rural issues including Business and Economic Activity and Protecting the Rural 
Environment. The policies in the plan have been developed by the community, with 
opportunities for the rural community to participate in the plan making process.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 The population of Brereton Parish is 1190 and the cost of the referendum is 
estimated to be £4000. This is paid for through government grant 
(Neighbourhood Planning Grant) and the service’s revenue budget.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 The Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the basic conditions and all relevant legal 
and procedural requirements and this is supported in the Examiner’s Report. A positive 
majority at the referendum means that the Council is now obliged to “make” the plan. 
Following this, the Neighbourhood Plan would form part of the Development Plan in 
accordance with which planning decisions should be made unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The absence of a 5 year housing land supply will 
render housing policies in the development plan out of date and adversely affect the 
weight that can be ascribed to them.

9.0 Risk Management 



9.1 The decision to ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan is, like all decisions of a public 
authority, open to challenge by Judicial Review. The risk of any legal challenge to 
the Plan being successful has been minimised by the thorough and robust way in 
which it has been prepared and tested.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in January 2013.

10.2 The proposed Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were submitted 
to Cheshire East Council in July 2014.

10.3 Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 10th August 2015 and 
21st September 2015. Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties 
were provided with information about the submitted Plan and were given the 
opportunity to submit comments to the Examiner.

10.4 The Borough Council appointed John Mattocks as the independent Examiner of 
the Plan.  On reviewing the content of the Plan and the representations received 
as part of the publication process, Mr. Mattocks decided to hold a public hearing.  
The hearing was held at Sandbach Town Hall on 11th November 2015

10.5 A series of modifications were proposed to ensure the Plan met regulatory tests 
contained in the Basic Conditions. Modifications were made to the Plan and a 
decision to proceed to referendum was made on 4th January 2016. Following this 
a statutory period to publicise the referendum was held, starting on 28th January 
2016 with the referendum being held on 10th March 2016. 

11.0 Next steps

11.1 Once made, the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan will be used in the Authority’s 
statutory role to make decisions on and determine planning applications.

11.2 The Brereton Neighbourhood Plan will be published on the Neighbourhood 
Planning pages of Cheshire east Counci
[...]
ns
 Be compatible with human rights requirements
 Not be likely to have a significant effect on a European site or a 

European offshore marine site.

3.2 An independent examination of the neighbourhood plan was undertaken and, 
subject to modifications that have since been implemented, the plan is 
considered to meet the basic conditions.

3.3 A referendum has now been held on the neighbourhood plan. The question put 
to the local community was: ‘Do you want Cheshire East Council to use the 
Neighbourhood Plan for Brereton to help it decide planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area?”



3.4 Paragraph 38A(4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
requires that where half or more of those voting in the Plan referendum vote in 
favour of the Plan, that the Council make the Neighbourhood Plan and adopt it as 
part of the Development Plan.

3.5 The referendum was held on 10th March and returned a positive vote in favour of 
using the neighbourhood plan to help determine planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area. The Council must now ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan and 
thereby enable it to become part of the development plan for the area that it 
covers.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 Bunbury Ward

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Councillor Michael Jones

5.0 Policy Implications 

5.1 The Neighbourhood Plan for Bunbury contains a series of policies that will be 
used when considering planning applications that are located within the defined 
Neighbourhood Area. Once ‘made’ the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan forms part 
of the statutory development plan and becomes, alongside the  adopted Local 
Plan, the starting point for determining relevant planning applications in that area.

6.0 Implications for Rural Communities

6.1 Bunbury is a rural parish and the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan addresses a number of 
rural issues including use of rural buildings, local economy and agricultural buildings. The 
policies in the plan have been developed by the community, with opportunities for the 
rural community to participate in the plan making process.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 The population of Bunbury Parish is 1,195 and the cost of referendum is 
estimated to be £4100. This is paid for through government grant 
(Neighbourhood Planning Grant) and the service’s revenue budget.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 The Neighbourhood Plan is considered to meet the basic conditions and all relevant legal 
and procedural requirements and this is supported in the Examiner’s Report. A positive 
majority at the referendum means that the Council is now obliged to “make” the plan. 
Following this, the Neighbourhood Plan would form part of the Development Plan in 
accordance with which planning decisions should be made unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The absence of a 5 year housing land supply will 
render housing policies in the development plan out of date and adversely affect the 
weight that can be ascribed to them.



9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 The decision to ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan is, like all decisions of a public 
authority, open to challenge by Judicial Review. The risk of any legal challenge to 
the Plan being successful has been minimised by the thorough and robust way in 
which it has been prepared and tested.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan began in Autumn 2014.

10.2 The proposed Neighbourhood Plan and its supporting documents were submitted 
to Cheshire East Council on 28th August 2015.

10.3 Cheshire East undertook the required publicity between 07.09.15 to 16.10.15. 
Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties were provided with 
information about the submitted Plan and were given the opportunity to submit 
comments to the Examiner.

10.4 The Borough Council appointed Mr. Nigel McGurk as the independent Examiner 
of the Plan.  On reviewing the content of the Plan and the representations 
received as part of the publication process, Mr. McGurk decided not to hold a 
public hearing.

10.5 A series of modifications were proposed to ensure the Plan met regulatory tests 
contained in the Basic Conditions. Modifications were made to the Plan and a 
decision to proceed to referendum was made on 4th January 2016. Following this 
a statutory period to publicise the referendum was held, starting on 28th January 
2016 with the referendum being held on 10th March 2016. 

11.0 Next steps

11.1 Once made, the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan will be used in the Authority’s 
statutory role to make decisions on and determine planning applications.

11.2 The Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan will be published on the Neighbourhood 
Planning pages of Cheshire east Councils Website and available for inspection at 
Council Headquarters in Westfields, Sandbach. A notice detailing where and 
when the document can be inspected will be issued to all parties that have 
registered an interest in the outcome of the process.

12.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:

Name: Tom Evans
Designation: Neighbourhood Planning Manager
Tel No: 01625 383709
Email: Tom.Evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk




	Agenda
	4 Payment of Commuted Sum to Adactus Housing Group Ltd
	5 Cheshire East Borough Design Guide - Consultation
	FINAL interim Cons Statement

	6 Brereton Neighbourhood Plan - Decision to make the Plan
	7 Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning
held on Tuesday, 29th March, 2016 in Room G4, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor A Arnold

Councillor in attendance:
Councillor J Wray

Officers in attendance:
Tom Evans – Neighbourhood Planning Manager
David Hallam – Principal Conservation Officer
Sam Hyde – Development Officer
Rhiannon Monaghan – Senior Planning Officer Neighbourhood Planning
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Thee were no apologies for absence.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

31 PAYMENT OF COMMUTED SUM TO ADACTUS HOUSING GROUP LTD 

(It was reported that there was a typographical error on page 1 of the report and 
the amount of the payment was amended to read £239,400.  This has been 
corrected on the report.)
 
It was reported that an off-site affordable housing payment of £239,400 had been 
received by the Council in July 2013 following planning approvals for Land at 
Moss End Farm, Smallwood (11/0627C & 12/2197C).  The details of the Planning 
Obligation stated that this sum should be spent to allow delivery of affordable 
housing within the Smallwood parish.

The site for which the report now proposed to use the commuted sum for 
affordable housing delivery was within the Smallwood parish and had received 
Full Planning Permission (13/2427C) in February 2014; this was a Rural 
Exception Site and the development would provide 11 much needed affordable 
homes for people with a local connection to Cheshire East.  Without the use of 
this commuted sum this site would not be financially viable and could not be 
developed.  Also, recent announcements from the Homes and Communities 
Agency meant there would no longer be any available funding for 
social/affordable rented properties and as such this sum was needed to ensure 
that these dwellings were built.



On 28 January 2016 the Council received an application from Adactus Housing 
Group Ltd. for use of the commuted sum towards affordable housing delivery at 
this site following their agreement to purchase the affordable dwellings from the 
developer.  The Council’s Strategic Housing department has determined this was 
the most suitable site for the use of this commuted sum due to its location and 
level of housing need within the local area.

RESOLVED

That approval be given for the payment of the £239,400 commuted sum to 
Adactus Housing Group Ltd. to enable the delivery of affordable housing in 
Smallwood.

32 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH DESIGN GUIDE - CONSULTATION 

It was reported that the Local Plan Strategy identifies the future production of a 
Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to support its design 
policies and it has been brought forward in response to the number of 
development applications being proposed in advance of the Local Plan being 
adopted.  There will be a requirement in the short term for it to relate to the Saved 
Policies in the Legacy Plans in order that it can be adopted in advance of the 
Local Plan, but the intention is that, ultimately, it will relate to the new Local Plan.

The design guide focuses on new housing and had been divided into 2 volumes: 
volume 1 sets out the character of Cheshire East and the process for delivering 
design quality, whilst volume 2 provides the practical design guidance on a range 
of topics that impact on design quality.  It had been developed involving a number 
of stakeholders and a technical working group in addition to which there have 
been a number of workshop sessions and special events.  It was considered that, 
the Draft Design Guide SPD, and the associated Sustainability Assessment and 
Habitat Regulations Assessment, should now be consulted upon with the 
Cheshire East community.

It was noted that approval to consult had been given at an earlier Portfolio Holder 
meeting but, upon review of the Councils Constitution, it had been identified that 
the SPD should have been reported to the Strategic Planning Board prior to the 
Portfolio Holder decision being made;  it was reported that since that time the two 
extra assessments had been completed and all had met with a positive response 
from the Strategic Planning Board.

RESOLVED

That officers be authorised to conduct public consultation on the Draft Cheshire 
East Borough Design Guide and the Sustainability Assessment and Habitat 
Regulations Assessment.

33 BRERETON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION TO MAKE THE PLAN 

Consideration was given to making the Brereton Neighbourhood plan.  
Preparation of the Plan had started in January 2013 and Cheshire East 
undertook the required publicity between 10 August and 21 September 2015. 
Relevant consultees, residents and other interested parties were provided with 
information about the submitted Plan and given the opportunity to submit 
comments to the Examiner.



The Borough Council appointed John Mattocks as the Independent Examiner of 
the Plan and on reviewing the content of the Plan and the representations 
received as part of the publication process he held a public hearing at Sandbach 
Town Hall on 11 November 2015.  A series of modifications were proposed to 
ensure the Plan met regulatory tests contained in the Basic Conditions.  These 
were made and the procedure continued to a referendum on 10 March 2016 at 
which it was reported there had been a 51% turnout with 95% voting in favour of 
using the Neighbourhood Plan to help determine planning applications in its area.  
Once made, the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan will be used in the Authority’s 
statutory role to make decisions on and determine planning applications.

The Portfolio Holder thanked all concerned for their considerable involvement and 
commitment to the process.

RESOLVED

That approval be given for the Brereton Neighbourhood Plan to be made, and to 
form part of the Development Plan for Cheshire East. 

34 BUNBURY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the making of this Plan on which work had begun in 
Autumn 2014.  Cheshire East had carried out the required publicity between 7 
September and 16 October 2015 and relevant consultees, residents and other 
interested parties were provided with information about the submitted Plan and 
given the opportunity to submit comments to the Examiner.

The Borough Council appointed Mr. Nigel McGurk as the Independent Examiner 
of the Plan and, on reviewing the content of the Plan and the representations 
received as part of the publication process; he had decided not to hold a public 
hearing although a series of modifications were proposed to ensure the Plan met 
regulatory tests contained in the Basic Conditions. These were made and the 
Plan proceeded to referendum on 10 March 2016 at which there was a 48% 
turnout of which 96% voted in favour of using the Neighbourhood Plan to help 
determine planning applications in its area.  Once made, the Bunbury 
Neighbourhood Plan would be used in the Authority’s statutory role to make 
decisions on and determine planning applications.

RESOLVED

That approval be given for the Bunbury Neighbourhood Plan to be made, and to 
form part of the Development Plan for Cheshire East.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.50 am


